

No. 21-5726

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEXTER EARL KEMP, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

*Assistant Attorney General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DANIEL J. KANE

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Rules involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
A. Legal background .....	3
B. Petitioner’s conviction and sentence .....	4
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
I. A claim that a district court failed to apply unambiguous law to record facts is a claim of “mistake” under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(1) .....	13
A. The plain meaning of “mistake” encompasses unintentional errors resulting from misapprehension or misconception .....	13
B. The history of Rule 60(b)(1) supports its plain meaning .....	21
1. The drafters deliberately modeled Rule 60(b)(1) on a California provision that authorized relief from mistakes of law .....	21
2. The 1946 amendments ensured that Rule 60(b)(1) would reach mistakes made by courts .....	26
C. Applying the plain meaning of “mistake” follows the structure and purpose of the federal rules .....	32
1. Surrounding provisions support a plain-language interpretation of “mistake” that includes obvious judicial errors in the application of law .....	32
2. Applying the plain meaning of “mistake” promotes justice and efficiency .....	40
II. The judgment below should be affirmed .....	43

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion .....	44
Appendix — Rules .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>A. F. Dormeyer Co. v. M. J. Sales &amp; Distribution Co.</i> , 461 F.2d 40 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	20
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950) .....	34
<i>Alejandre-Gallegos v. Holder</i> , 598 Fed. Appx. 604 (10th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. Frisco Transportation Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 133 (1958) .....	36, 37
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020).....	38
<i>Bank of California, N.A. v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 709 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	40
<i>Barrier v. Beaver</i> , 712 F.2d 231 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	40
<i>Benson v. St. Joseph Regional Health Center</i> , 575 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 937 (2010).....	32, 41
<i>Blanton v. Anzalone</i> , 813 F.2d 1574 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	36
<i>Browder v. Director</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	38
<i>Bruskey v. Bruskey</i> , 41 P.2d 203 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1935) .....	24
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	4, 34
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communications Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	13
<i>Cashner v. Freedom Stores, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 572 (10th Cir. 1996).....	17, 42
<i>Chittenden &amp; Eastman Co. v. Sell</i> , 227 N.W. 188 (N.D. 1929).....	25
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	6

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Coos Bay, Roseburg &amp; Eastern Railroad &amp; Navigation Co. v. Endicott</i> , 57 P. 61 (Or. 1899) .....	25
<i>Cowperthwait v. Critchley</i> , 243 A.D. 70 (N.Y. App. Div. 1934) .....	25
<i>Dávila-Álvarez v. Escuela de Medicina Universidad Central del Caribe</i> , 257 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	35
<i>Douglass v. Todd</i> , 31 P. 623 (Cal. 1892) .....	23
<i>Flannery v. Kusha</i> , 179 N.W. 902 (Minn. 1920) .....	25
<i>Fleming v. Miller</i> , 47 F. Supp. 1004 (D. Minn. 1942), modified, 138 F.2d 629 (8th Cir. 1943), cert. denied, 321 U.S. 784 (1944) .....	29
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012) .....	16
<i>Gila River Ranch, Inc. v. United States</i> , 368 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	18
<i>Glougie v. Glougie</i> , 162 P. 118 (Cal. 1916) .....	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	4, 34
<i>Hill v. McDermott, Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 1040 (5th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1075 (1988) .....	18
<i>Huntington Cab Co. v. American Fidelity &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 4 F.R.D. 496 (S.D. W. Va. 1945) .....	29
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	26
<i>John A. Vaughan Corp. v. Title Insurance &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 12 P.2d 117 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1932) .....	23
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949) .....	33
<i>Larson v. Heritage Square Associates</i> , 952 F.2d 1533 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Lenaghan v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 1250 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	20

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	4, 35
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	20
<i>Mendez v. Republic Bank</i> , 725 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17, 39, 42
<i>Mitchell v. California &amp; Oregon Coast Steamship Co.</i> , 105 P. 590 (Cal. 1909).....	23, 24
<i>Oliver v. Home Indemnity Co.</i> , 470 F.2d 329 (5th Cir. 1972).....	41
<i>Parks v. U. S. Life &amp; Credit Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 838 (11th Cir. 1982).....	42
<i>Pavelic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	14
<i>Pioneer Investor Services v. Brunswick Associates Ltd.</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	33
<i>Polites v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 426 (1960).....	34
<i>Provident Security Life Insurance Co. v. Gorsuch</i> , 323 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1963), cert. denied, 376 U.S. 950 (1964).....	20
<i>Pullman Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	42
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	33
<i>Schildhaus v. Moe</i> , 335 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1964).....	40
<i>Snell v. Insurance Co.</i> , 98 U.S. 85 (1878).....	18
<i>Stevens v. Miller</i> , 676 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Ta Chi Navigation (Panama) Corp. S.A., In re</i> , 728 F.2d 699 (5th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018).....	34
<i>310 Associates, In re</i> , 346 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 782 F.2d 1393 (7th Cir. 1986).....	37
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 307 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2002).....	41

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	33
<i>Van Skiver v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1241 (10th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 828 (1992) .....	17
<i>West Texas Marketing Corp., In re</i> , 12 F.3d 497 (5th Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>White v. New Hampshire Department of Employment Security</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982).....	38
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	20
Statutes, regulations, and rules:	
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	3, 6
18 U.S.C. 924(a) .....	3, 6
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(i).....	3, 5
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	3, 5
21 U.S.C. 846.....	3, 5
28 U.S.C. 2107 .....	41
28 U.S.C. 2107(a) .....	39
28 U.S.C. 2107(b) .....	39
28 U.S.C. 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 2255(f).....	6
28 U.S.C. 2255(f)(1) .....	3, 7, 10
Rules Governing Section 2255 Proceedings for the United States District Courts R. 12 .....	4
Alaska Comp. Laws Ann. § 3457 (1933) .....	27
Ariz. Rev. Code Ann. § 3859 (1928).....	27
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code:	
§ 473 (Deering 1937) .....	22, 23, 24, 26, 27
§ 473 note (Deering 1937).....	24

VIII

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 859 (Deering 1931) .....	24
Colo. Stat. Ann. § 81 (1935).....	27
Idaho Code Ann. § 5-905 (1932) .....	27
Ind. Code Ann. § 405 (Burns 1914).....	27
Minn. Stat.:	
§ 7786 (1913).....	25
§ 9283 (1927).....	27
Mont. Rev. Code Ann. § 9187 (1935).....	27
N.C. Code Ann. § 600 (1927).....	27
N.D. Comp. Laws Ann. § 7483 (1913).....	27
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 108 (1937).....	27
Nev. Comp. Laws Ann. § 9289 (1929).....	27
Or. Code Ann. § 1-907 (1930).....	27
S.C. Code Ann. § 495 (1932).....	27
S.D. Comp. Laws § 2152 (1929).....	27
Utah Rev. Stat. § 104-73-11 (1933).....	27
Wash. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 303 (Remington 1922) .....	27
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 269.46(1) (1937) .....	27
Fed. R. App. P.:	
Rule 4(a)(1).....	39
Rule 4(a)(1)(A) .....	41
Rule 4(a)(1)(B) .....	41
Rule 4(a)(4)(A)(vi).....	38
Rule 4(a)(5).....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 1 .....	40
Rule 6(b)(2) .....	37
Rule 12.....	20
Rule 59(e) (1946).....	41, 2a
Rule 59(e) .....	<i>passim</i> , 5a
Rule 60.....	14, 36, 39, 6a



IX

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 60(a) .....	11, 12, 16, 35, 36, 37, 6a
Rule 60(b) (1938).....	21, 26, 1a
Rule 60(b) (1946).....	21, 27, 3a
Rule 60(b) .....	<i>passim</i> , 6a
Rule 60(b)(1) (1946) .....	27, 3a
Rule 60(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i> , 6a
Rule 60(b)(2) .....	30, 38, 6a
Rule 60(b)(2)-(6) (1946) .....	27
Rule 60(b)(3) .....	30, 38, 6a
Rule 60(b)(4) .....	33, 35, 38, 6a
Rule 60(b)(5) .....	31, 35, 6a
Rule 60(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i> , 6a
Rule 60(c)(1).....	4, 9, 12, 33, 39, 7a
Rule 60 advisory committee’s note (1937).....	22, 24, 25, 26
Rule 60(b) advisory committee’s note (1946 Amendment) .....	28, 30
Rule 81(a)(4)(A) .....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 .....	8, 9, 10, 43

Miscellaneous:

Advisory Comm. on Rules for Civil Procedure:

*Proceedings:*

Vol. 4 (May 20, 1943) .....	31
Vol. 5 (Apr. 5, 1944) .....	29, 30
Vol. 4 (May 1, 1945) .....	29, 31
Vol. 3 (Mar. 27, 1946).....	31, 32
<i>Second Preliminary Draft of Proposed Amendments to Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Courts of the United States (May 1945) .....</i>	30

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	15
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969) .....	15
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933).....	15, 16, 17
2 <i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary and Concise Encyclopedia</i> (3d rev. ed. 1914) .....	15
34 <i>Corpus Juris</i> (William Mack & Donald J. Kiser eds. 1924) .....	22
<i>Funk &amp; Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1946) .....	14
14 William M. McKinney, <i>California Jurisprudence: A Complete Statement of the Law and Practice of the State of California</i> (1924) .....	22
<i>Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/mistake">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ mistake</a> (last visited Mar. 24, 2022) .....	15
12 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (Daniel R. Coquillette et al. eds., 3d ed. 2021) .....	28, 38, 39
3 James Wm. Moore & Joseph Friedman, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (1938).....	12, 22
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2022), <a href="https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/120072">https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/120072</a> (last visited Mar. 24, 2022) .....	14, 19
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982).....	19
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence, as Administered in England and America</i> (10th ed. 1870) .....	18
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> : (1917) .....	14
(2d ed. 1958) .....	14
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2002) .....	14, 15

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
27 Samuel Williston & Richard A. Long, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2020).....	42
11 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2012).....	18, 34, 36
